

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

LISA JONES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 19-CV-102-BP

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Hon. Beth Phillips

Defendant,

*and*

ANNA ST. JOHN,

Objector.

**OBJECTION OF ANNA ST. JOHN TO MOTION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL AND  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

I. Anna St. John is a member of the class and intends to appear through counsel at the fairness hearing..... 1

II. The Court’s owes a fiduciary duty to absent class members to guard against recognized incentive problems of class-action settlements. .... 2

III. The settlement improperly favors third-party charities over class members through its *cy pres* provision. .... 4

A. The settlement resorts to *cy pres* prematurely ..... 5

B. Without class members’ affirmative election, *cy pres* constitutes compelled speech in violation of the First Amendment..... 9

IV. If the Court approves the settlement, it should decline to grant the \$9.88 million attorneys’ award request. .... 11

A. *Cy pres* is not a compensable benefit to the class, and so a reasonable fee award may not be tethered to that portion of the common fund. .... 13

B. Class counsel’s fee request is not sufficiently documented to comply with Rule 23(h)..... 11

Conclusion..... 15

Certificate of Service ..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 8

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 15

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 10

*Cahill v. PSC*,  
556 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1990) ..... 10

*Casey v. Coventry Health Care of Kansas, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33397, 2012 WL 860395 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2012) ..... 8

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....2-3

*Eastwood v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
2014 WL 4987421, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142652 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 7, 2014) ..... 14

*Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.*,  
827 Fed. Appx. 628 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Frank v. Gaos*,  
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) ..... 4, 15

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC*,  
833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13, 15

*In re Green Jacobson, P.C.*,  
911 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 11

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 13

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	9
<i>Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	15
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 715 (5th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 11
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	9
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc. Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Prods., Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Martin v. Cargill</i> , 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013).....	3, 13
<i>McDonough v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	2, 8

<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 616 (1958) .....	9
<i>Nachshin v. AOL</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	11
<i>Ostrowski v. Amazon</i> , 2016 WL 4992051, 2016 U.S. Dist LEXIS 126532 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2016).....	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (2014).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	15
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2389040, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88401 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018).....	6
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sanderson v. Unilever Supply Chain, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-00775-FJG, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132378 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2011) .....	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	5
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15

*Stewart v. USA Tank Sales & Erection Co.*, No. 12-cv-05136,  
2014 WL 836212, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27560 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 4, 2014) ..... 3

*Thornburg v. Open Dealer Exch., LLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121204, 2019 WL 3291569 (W.D. Mo. Jul. 22, 2019) ..... 13

*Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) ..... 5

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 9-10

*Wilson v. Playtika Ltd.*,  
No. 18-cv-05277-RSL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222843 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30,  
2020)..... 7-8

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... 1, 9-11

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A) ..... 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 ..... 11  
American Law Institute,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05(c) (2010) ..... 3  
American Law Institute,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010) ..... 4  
Redish, Martin H., Peter Julian & Samantha Zyontz,  
*Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and  
Empirical Analysis*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) ..... 4  
Rubenstein, William B.,  
3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8.24 (5th ed.) ..... 12  
Rubenstein, William B.,  
6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:19 (5th ed.) ..... 11  
Wasserman, Rhonda, *Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements*,  
88 U.S.C. L. REV. 97 (2014) ..... 7, 14-15
